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IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE (FTC), SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 
 
 

SESSIONS CASE NO.  :-   51 of 2019 
             (Under Section 25(1-A) of Arms Act,  
                                                            arising out of GR Case No 1265 of 2015) 
 

Present     :-  R. Baruah 
      Addl. Sessions Judge (FTC),  

Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
 
 

Prosecutor     :- State of Assam 
 
       -Vs- 
 
Accused    :-  1. Sri Dibyajyoti Deka,  
                S/o Sri Lakhan Keot, 
       2. Md Amir Hamza, 
       S/o Md Nabi Hussain, 
       Both are under Orang PS 
      Dist- Udalguri, Assam, 
       3.Md Ainul Haque, 
       S/o Late Sahed Ali, 
       Resident under Dalgaon PS, 
       Dist – Darrang. 
 
 
Date of framing charge  :- 24-04-2018. 
 
Date of Recording Evidence   :-  22-05-2019, 17-07-2019 &          
                                                        14-11-2019. 
 
Date of examination of accused u/s  :-  21-11-2019. 
313 of Cr.P.C. 
 
Date of Argument    :-  21-11-2019. 
 
Date of Judgment    :-  21-11-2019. 
 
Counsel of the Prosecution  :-  A Baruah & J Baruah,  
      Addl. Public Prosecutors, 
      Tezpur. 
 
Counsel for Accused   :-  B Borthakur, Ld Advocate.   
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J U D G M E N T 

 

1.   In this case accused Sri Dibyajyoti Deka, Amir Hamza and Ainul Haque 

are put for trial for the allegation of charge under Section 25(1-A) of Arms Act.  

 

2.   The prosecution case in brief is that the informant Hitesh Sarmah, 

Constable j76, APR, lodged an FIR before the OC, Thelamara PS alleging inter aila 

that on 03-06-2015 at about 5.30 PM during naka-checking with superintendent of 

police (Ops), Sonitpur along with local police of Thelamara and 18th Madras Unit of 

Army apprehended three persons namely Ainul Haque, Amir Hamza and Deep Jyoti 

Deka with one suspected rhino horn, one 7.62 mm pistol and two nos. of daggers. 

 

3.   On receipt of the ejahar, O/C, Thelamara Police Station registered the 

FIR being Thelamara P S Case No 35/15 under Section 51 of WL(P) Act, r/w Section 

25(1-A) of Arms Act, and started investigation. Police after completion of 

investigation, submitted charge sheet against the accused Sri Dibyajyoti Deka, Amir 

Hamza and Ainul Haque under Section 420/511 of IPC, 51 of WL(P) Act, r/w Section 

25(1-A) of Arms Act and laid the same before the learned CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur for 

trial. Accordingly, the learned CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur transferred the case to the Court 

of learned SDJM(S), Tezpur for trial. Since the offence is triable by the court of 

Sessions, the same was committed to the Court of Sessions after furnishing the 

relevant copies under the provisions of CrPC. 

 

4.   On appearance of the accused and after hearing the learned advocate 

for both the sides, charge under Section 25(1-A) of Arms Act was framed against the 

accused. The above offense was read over and explained to the accused to which 

they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

 

5.   To substantiate the case, prosecution has examined as many as 

4(four) nos. of witnesses namely 1. Sri Hitesh Sarmah (PW1), 2. Md Ainul Haque 

(PW2), 3.Sri Sarbeswar Boro (PW3) & 4.Sri Prasanna Saharia (PW4). 
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6.   Accused are examined under section 313 CrPC. The defence plea is of 

total denial and declined to adduce defence evidence. 

  

7.   I have carefully gone through the record of the case and heard the 

learned Counsel for both the sides.  

 

8.   The point for decision in this case is that –  

(1)  Whether the accused persons, on              
02-06-2015 at about 5.30 PM at Thelamara-Tezpur 
Road under Thelamara Police Station, had acquired 
or had in their possession or carried one 7.62 mm 
pistol and two nos of daggers in contravention of 
Section 7 of Arms Act? 
 
 

Discussion, Decisions and reasons for decision: 

 

09.   Before appreciating the evidence, I am of the opinion that the 

evidence so adduced by the prosecution needs to be reflected.  

 

10.   PW1, the informant of this case said that the incident occurred about 

5 years ago. Hence, he cannot identify the accused standing in the dock. In the year 

2016, he was posted at Tezpur. He escorted on the day of occurrence their officer 

towards Thelamara for conducting Naka-checking. He has forgotten what incident 

took place during conducting of Naka-checking. Their officer prepared a FIR and 

directed him to put his signature. Accordingly, he put his signature in the Ext.1. 

Ext.1(1) is his signature. The signature in Ext.2 i.e. Ext.2(1) is his signature.  

Then the witness is declared hostile to the prosecution.  

 During cross examination by prosecution he denied that he stated during 

investigation before the IO that – “On 02-06-2015 at about 5.30 PM, SP sir, Army 

and police personnel of Thelamara PS SI T Bhuyan conducted Naka-cheching at NH-

15, near Gabharu Bridge, then, during checking in a bus, three boys found in a 

suspicious manner with one white coloured bag. They were brought out of the bus 
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with the bag. On frisking recovered one suspected rhino horn, one handmade pistol 

and two daggers from them and he put his signature in the seizure list.” 

 He denied that the M. Exhibits produced before the court are seized from 

those boys on that day, that he has deposed falsely in order to save the accused 

from this case.  

  During cross examination by defence, he said that he forgot the place of his 

posting in the year 2014 & 2015. Probably, for some days he was at Tezpur in the 

year 2016. He forgot on which date he was transferred from Sonitpur. Probably from 

Sonitpur he was transferred to Guwahati. He does not know the accused persons 

standing in the dock because incident took place many years back. He does not 

know what took place during the Naka-checking on the day of occurrence. The 

seized articles are seen by him for the first time today in the court. He forgot the 

place of Naka-checking. He forgot the name of the officer, who wrote the FIR. He 

has not gone through the contents of FIR before putting his signature in it.  

 

11.   PW2 said that incident took place more than 4 years back. At that time 

he was attached with SP (Operation), Sonitpur. A naka checking was conducted at 

around 5:00 PM near Thelamara highway. The checking was conducted by the team 

consisting of police and army personnel. A bus was stopped which was coming 

towards Tezpur. About four persons were apprehended and from one of them one 

suspected rhino horn, one hand made pistol and two daggers found. The articles so 

found were seized at the place of occurrence. Ext. 2 is the seizure list and Ext. 2 (2) 

is his signature. He forgot who were the persons apprehended because the incident 

took about more than 4 years ago.  

  During cross-examination he said that he does not remember whether on 

that day he went to village Kaoripata at Orang. He forgot regarding the specific place 

where the Naka checking was conducted. The team consists of about 10 police and 

5-6 army persons. He does not remember the number of bus. He does not 

remember who was the driver and handyman of the bus. The bus was coming from 

Thelamara side towards Tezpur. There were many passengers inside the bus. He 

forgot who among them went into the bus and conducted the checking. Operation 
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SP and police of Thelamara entered into the bus and conducted the checking. The 

articles were kept inside a bag and the bag was kept under the seat of a passenger. 

He does not know the accused. He cannot recognize the accused present in the 

dock. He has not seen the recovered articles/weapon. He denied that no Naka 

Checking conducted as he mentioned today at Thelamara highway nor anybody 

found with the articles/weapons mentioned by him.  

 

12.   PW3 said that he does not know the accused present in the dock. 

About 4 (four) years ago he was posted at Tezpur and attached with SP Operation. 

After getting secret information a team comprising of 10 (ten) police personnel led 

by SP Operation and army personnel went to Thelamara area for Naka checking at 

highway. A bus was stopped and checking was conducted. 3 (three) persons 

apprehended and found one suspected rhino horn, a handmade pistol and khukri 

seized from them. Ext. 2 is the seizure list and Ext. 2 (3) is his signature.  

During cross-examination he said that he does not know the name of the 

specific place where the checking was conducted. The seized articles were inside a 

bag. He forgot in whose possession the bag was found because the incident took 

place more than four years ago. At the time of checking all the passengers of the 

bus were brought out from the bus. After the passenger came out of the bus, SP 

Operation and police personnel checked the vehicle and found the bag. There were 

many passengers in the bus. They brought the bag to the police station. He has not 

seen the seized articles and weapons in the court. He denied that no Naka checking 

conducted at Thelamara highway nor any recovery of weapon/articles made. He 

does not know the number of highway where the Naka checking was conducted. He 

does not know whether the accused present in the dock the persons are 

apprehended on the day of occurrence because it took more than 2 years back.  

 

13.   PW4 the investigating officer said that on 10-04-2016 he was posted 

at Thelamara Police Station. On that day, OC, Thelamara PS endorsed him the 

Thelamara PS Case No 35/15 for investigation. After going through the case diary, he 

noticed that the previous IO already visited the place of occurrence, recorded the 
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statement of witnesses, conducted seizure and arrested the accused in connection 

with the case. It is noticed that one handmade pistol was seized in connection with 

the case. He forwarded the arms to the expert for examination and collected the 

report. He also forwarded a suspected rhino horn for examination by FSL and 

received the report. He applied for the prosecution sanction from the District 

Magistrate and received the same. After completion of investigation and finding 

material against the accused, he submitted charge sheet against accused Md Amir 

Hamza, Dibyajyoti Deka and Md Ainul Haque. Ext.3 is the report of armour and 

Ext.3(1) is the signature of Lankeswar Narzary, Head Armour  13th APBn, 

Lilabari,North Lakhimpur. Ext.4 is the FSL report regarding rhino horn and Ext.4(1) is 

the signature of A. Singson, Sr. Scientific Officer. Ext.5 is the sketch map. Ext.6 is the 

charge sheet and Ext.6(1) is his signature. Ext.7 is the Prosecution Sanction. 

  In his cross-examination he said that as per FIR the Naka-checking was done 

on 02-06-2015 at 5.30 PM near Gabhoru Bridge under Thelamara PS. There is no list 

of persons in the case diary, who accompanied the SP at the time of Naka-checking. 

As per FIR, the team consists of 18th Madras Unit of Army and staff of Thelamara PS. 

The previous IO did not recorded statement of any army personnel who were 

present with the team. No persons of the locality were examined as witness except 

three constables who were said to be present at the time of checking. The witness 

said that all the accused found inside a bus. The detail of bus such as its driver, 

conductor and handymen and its number not reflected in the case diary. Moreover, 

there is no information in the case diary as to the number of passengers present in 

the said bus and there is no statement of any person said to be a passenger of that 

bus. There is no note in the case diary reflect me in which seat they were found to 

be sitting while in the bus. There is no note in the case diary describing whether the 

passengers of the bus were asked to come out of the bus at the time of checking or 

the checking was made inside the bus when the passengers were already inside the 

bus. There is no note in the case diary as to whom amongst the police and army 

went inside the bus for conducting the search and who recovered what type of 

articles from inside the bus. In the seizure list(Ext.2) it is not specifically mentioned 

from whom the three items were seized.  In the seizure list it is not mentioned in 
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what type of container or packet the articles were found. In the Ext.2 it is not 

mentioned whether the articles were found in a place or from different place or from 

the inside the bus and from which place of the bus. The suspected rhino horn found 

not to be a rhino horn after examination by expert. The seized articles are not in the 

court today.  

He denied that the accused never came by a bus nor the articles so 

seized found from the possession of accused. He is not aware whether the accused 

were apprehended from Kowaripatta village under Orang PS. As per note in the case 

diary, the complainant is Hitesh Sharma. In the FIR, under the name of Hitesh 

Sharma at Sl. No.2 & 3 there is name of Ainul Haque and Sarbeswar Boro 

respectively.  

He denied that he has not submitted the charge sheet as per provisions 

of law, that he has not investigated the case.  

 

14.   The prosecution has examined the material witnesses. The witnesses 

has not corroborated to each other on material points. They are not clear where 

inside the bus the bag containing the seized articles were kept. The PW1 forgot 

about the incident. The PW2 in cross examination said that the SP and Police of 

Thelamara entered into the bus and conducted the checking. The PW2 further said 

that the articles were kept inside a bag and the bag was kept under the seat of a 

passenger. The PW3 said that all the passengers of the bus were brought out from 

the bus and checking was conducted and bag found inside the vehicle. If the 

statement of PW2 and PW3 are considered then it is noticed that both are giving 

statement which are not supporting each other. It is not clear how the police and 

army personnel came to the conclusion that the bag so found inside the bus belongs 

to the present accused persons. None of the passengers of the bus is shown as 

witness to the recovery and seizure. The fact of the case shows that there were 

many other persons inside the bus apart from the accused but for the reason best 

known to the seizing officer, they were not made a witness to the seizure. Hence 

recovery of arms inside the bus cannot be attributed solely to the accused.  
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15.   In view of the above discussions and reasons it is held that 

prosecution has failed to prove the guilt of the accused beyond all reasonable doubt. 

As such, the accused Dibyajyoti Deka, Ainul Haque and Amir Hamza are 

acquitted and set at liberty forthwith.    

 

16.   The seized arms and other articles be destroyed. 

 

17.   The bailors be discharged from the liabilities of the bail bonds after six 

months. 

 

18.  Copy of judgment be forwarded to the District Magistrate, Sonitpur, 

Tezpur, for information and necessary action.  

 

   Given under my Hand and Seal of this Court on this the 21st day of 

November, 2019.  

 

  
                                                                                    (R Baruah) 
                                    Addl. Sessions  Judge (FTC), 
                                Sonitpur,Tezpur. 
 
Dictated and corrected by me. 
 
  
    (R Baruah) 
              Addl. Sessions  Judge (FTC),                     
          Sonitpur,Tezpur. 
 
 
 
Dictation taken and transcribed by me: 
 
 
Smt. Pori Das, Steno. 
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A N N E X U R E 

 
 
 

Witnesses examined by the prosecution: 
 
 
1.PW1 – Sri Hitesh Sarmah, 

2.PW2 – Md Ainul Haque, 

3.PW3 – Sri Sarbeswar Boro & 

4.PW4 – Sri Prasanna Saharia, IO. 

 
Documents exhibited by the prosecution: 
 
 

1. Ext. 1 : FIR, 

2. Ext. 2 : Seizure list,  

3. Ext. 3 : Report of Armour.  

4. Ext. 4 : FSL report, 

5. Ext. 5 : Sketch map, 

6. Ext. 6 : Charge Sheet & 

7. Ext. 7 : Prosecution Sanction. 

 

 

 

 
                                                                                 (R Baruah) 
                                    Addl. Sessions  Judge (FTC), 
                             Sonitpur,Tezpur. 
  


